establishment, operation and promotion of Oxygen Yoga & Fitness Facilities. 

(y) "Franchised Territory" means the geographic area set forth in the attached 
Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, which area will contain a 
minimum population of twenty-five thousand (25,000) people of the Effective 
Date.  (For purposes of this definition, the term “population” shall include all 
potential persons within the Franchised Territory, whether arising from personal, 
residential, weekday or daytime business, and/or general commercial business, or

[...]

agreement and related documentation in a form acceptable to both parties.  Franchisor will prepare 
the initial draft of the asset purchase agreement.   

ARTICLE 5 
CONSIDERATION TO FRANCHISOR 

5.1 Area Representative Fee 

Area Representative agrees to pay to Franchisor an initial fee of One Hundred Twenty 
Thousand Dollars ($120,000) (the "Area Representative Fee") upon execution of this Agreement.  
The Area Representative Fee is due, and fully earned by Franchisor, when Area Representative 
signs this Agreement, and except as described in Subsection 7.1(d), the Area Representative Fee

[...]

to Franchisor's ability and capacity to accommodate these extra persons.  If 
additional individuals attend the AR Training Program at a different time or session 
than the two (2) attendees, then Area Representative must pay Franchisor's then 
current training charge for each additional person (currently, Three Thousand 
Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,750) per person) (the “AR Training Fee”) to 
attend the AR Training Program.  Area Representative must pay for all travel and 
living expenses that Area Representative and its personnel incur, and for Area 
Representative’s personnel’s wages and workers’ compensation insurance while

[...]

Upon implementation of the AR 
Marketing Plan, Area Representative must spend, during each month, a minimum 
of two percent (2%) of Gross Revenues of all Oxygen Yoga & Fitness Facilities 
operating within the Franchised Territory during the previous month or One 
Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,800), whichever is greater, towards approved 
marketing and promotional programs outlined in the AR Marketing Plan.  Failure 
to spend the required minimum amount set forth herein will be considered a default 
of this Agreement, following which Franchisor will have any and all rights and